

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DAVID BENOIT MECH, d/b/a  
THE HAPPY/FUN MATH TUTOR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF  
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
SHAWNTOYIA BERNARD, ESQ.  
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
SCHOOL BOARD OF  
PALM BEACH COUNTY  
3300 Forest Hill Boulevard, C-331  
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-5869  
Telephone: (561) 434-8750  
Shawntoyia.bernard@  
palmbeachschools.org

*Attorney for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION...	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background .....	3
II. Procedural History .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision below does not present the unanswered question(s) posed by the four dissenters in <i>Walker</i> ....	9
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision below does not conflict with the Federal Circuit’s de- cision in <i>In re Tam</i> , as the two cases are factually distinguishable .....	12
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision below does not conflict with the Court’s decision in <i>Walker</i> or present the simple roadmap about which Mech warns .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>In re Tam</i> , 808 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom. Lee v. Tam</i> (Apr. 20, 2016) (No. 15-1293) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	9, 17, 18, 19
<i>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 203 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	11
<i>Page v. Lexington Cty. Sch. Dist. One</i> , 531 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	7, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Sutcliffe v. Epping Sch. Dist.</i> , 584 F.3d 314 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001).....	11

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	6, 10, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
School Board Policy 7.151, Business Partnership Recognition – Fence Screens	
7.151 .....	3
7.151(1) .....	4
7.151(2)(b) .....	4
7.151(2)(h) .....	5, 11
7.151(3) .....	5
7.151(3)(g) .....	4
Oxford English Dictionary (online ed.) .....	11
